In:	KSC-CA-2022-01
	The Prosecutor v. Hysni Gucati and Nasim Haradinaj
Before:	Court of Appeals Panel
	Judge Michèle Picard, Presiding Judge
	Judge Kai Ambos
	Judge Nina Jørgensen
Registrar:	Dr Fidelma Donlon
Filing Participant:	Specialist Counsel for Hysni Gucati
Date:	30 June 2022
Language:	English
Classification:	Public

Public Redacted Version of Consolidated Reply to Prosecution Response to, and Registrar's Submissions on, Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds

# Specialist Prosecutor

Jack Smith

Valeria Bolici

Matthew Halling

James Pace

## **Counsel for Hysni Gucati**

Jonathan Elystan Rees QC Huw Bowden Eleanor Stephenson

#### I. SUBMISSIONS

 Contrary to the assertion of the Prosecution at paragraph 3 of the Prosecution Response<sup>1</sup>, the report at Annex 1 to the Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds<sup>2</sup> does provide details as to the critical nature of [REDACTED]<sup>3</sup>.

### 2. [REDACTED].

3. In relation to the Registrar's Submissions<sup>4</sup>, the Defence gratefully acknowledge confirmation of the feasibility of a temporary transfer of Mr Gucati to Kosovo on Sunday 3 July 2022, incorporating a visit to [REDACTED]<sup>5</sup>. The Defence ask that the Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds be granted on the conditions as set out in the Registrar's Submissions.

### II. CLASSIFICATION

4. This filing is classified as confidential and ex parte as it refers to sensitive medical information concerning [REDACTED].

Word count: 466 words

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Prosecution Response to Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds, KSC-CA-2022-01/F00017, Prosecution, 30 June 2022, Confidential and ex parte

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds*, KSC-CA-2022-01/F00016/A01, Gucati, 29 June 2022, Confidential and ex parte

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The facts of *Decision on Radoslav Brdanin's Motion for Provisional Release*, IT-99-36-A, 23 February 2007 are not remotely comparable to the present application either as to the reason for the application, the evidence in support of it and the scope of the relief sought

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> *Registrar's Submissions on Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds,* KSC-CA-2022-01/F00018, Registrar, 30 June 2022, Confidential and ex parte

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> *Registrar's Submissions on Third Gucati Request for Temporary Release on Compassionate Grounds,* KSC-CA-2022-01/F00018, Registrar, 30 June 2022, Confidential and ex parte at paragraphs 21-22



# JONATHAN ELYSTAN REES QC

Specialist Counsel for Mr Gucati

HUW BOWDEN

Specialist Co-Counsel for Mr Gucati

ELEANOR STEPHENSON

Specialist Co-Counsel for Mr Gucati

30 June 2022

Cardiff, UK